
@ 

EARUM 
PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 

August 24, 2021 

To 
The BSE Limited 
Corporate Relation Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai-400001. 

Corporate Office : 
A-11 06, Empire Business Hub, 
Nr. AUOA Water Tank, Science City Road, 
Sola, Ahmedabad-380060. Gujarat, India 
CIN No.: J14230GJ2012PLC071299 

Sub: Submission of Revised Audited Financial Results of the Company for the quarter 

and year ended March 31, 2021 (with bifurcation of Trade Payables as per 

Accounting Standard Division I Format) 

Ref.: Your e-mail dated August 21,2021 

Scrip Code: 542724 

Dear Sir /Madam, 

This is with reference to the revised standalone financial results of the Company for the 

quarter and year on March 31, 2021 submitted vide intimation dated June 10, 2021 and 

August 02, 2021 and pursuant to an E-mail received from BSE Limited on August 21, 2021. 

We hereby inform that BSE Limited vide its E-mail dated August 21, 2021 instructed the 

Company to submit financial result stating bifurcation of Trade Payables as per Accounting 

Standard Division I Format. 

The Company has rectified the same. The Company hereby submits results for the quarter 

and year ended on March 31, 2021 after providing bifurcation of Trade Payables as per 

Accounting Standard Division I Format along with Auditor's Report. 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

Thanking You. 

Reg. Office: G1 , VR Complex, Nr. Sanathal Cross Road, SPRing Road, Sanathal, Ahmedabad-382210, Gujarat (INDIA) 
Phone : +91 -79-48402525 I Email : earumpharma@gmail.com, I Web.: www.earumpharma.com 
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EARUM 
PHAHMACEUTICAtS Wl'liTEO 

EARUM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 
CIN:L24230GJ2012PLC071299 

G-1, Ground Floor ,V R Complex ,Nr Sanathal Cross Road ,SPRing Road ,Sanathal ,Ahmedabad-382210 

REVISED PROFIT & LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDING ON MARCH 31, 2021 

Half year Ended Year Ended + 

, , \1: 

Particulars 

· "' < 'Of 

I. Revenue from Operations 

II Other Income 

Total Revenue (I + II) 

Ill. Expenses: 

Purchases of material 

Changes in Inventories 

Employee Benefits Expenses 

Finance Costs 

Depreciation and Amortization expense 

Other Expenses 

Total Expenses 

. ·' ,,., 
. ,, 

IV. Profit before exceptional and extraordinary items and tax 

(III-IV) 

V. Exceptional Items 

Prior Period Expenses 

VI. Profit Before Extraordinary Items and Tax (V- VI) 

VIII. Extraordinary Items 

IX. Profit before tax (VII- VIII) 

X Tax expense: 

(1) Current tax 

(2) Deferred tax 

XI Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (VII­

VIII) 

XII Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations 

XIII Tax expense of discontinuing operations 

XIV Profit/(loss) from Discontinuing operations (after tax) (XII­

XIII) 

XV Profit (Loss) for the period (XI +XIV) 

XVI BALANCE BROUGHT FROM PREVIOUS YEAR 

XVII BALANCE CARRIED TO BALANCE SHEET 

XVIII Earnings per equity share: 

(1) Basic 
(2) Diluted 

31.03.2021 

(Audited) 

Rs. (In Lacs) 

223.28 

585.57 

808.85 

1291.41 

(731.98) 
13.42 

47.39 

6.33 

18.58 

645.15 

163.70 

163.70 

163.70 

2.94 

160.76 

160.76 

160.76 

2.61 

2.61 

30.09.2020 

(Unaudited) 

Rs. (In Lacs) 

3885.09 

307.63 

4,192.72 

3542.75 

525.04 
15.88 

45.66 

5.97 

209.36 

4,344.66 

(151.94) 

(151.94) 

(151.94) 

(151.94) 

{151.94) 

(151.94) 

1.38 
1.38 

31.03.2020 11 31.03.2021 

(Audited) (Audited) 
.. tji • 

Rs. (lriLacs) Rs. (In Lacs) 

2715.61 4,108.37 

125.20 893.20 

2840.81 5,001.57 

2492.61 4,834.16 

(88.17) (206.94) 

15.81 29.30 

48.72 93.05 

4.59 12.30 

238.35 227.94 

2711.91 4,989.81 

128.9 11.76 

128.90 11.76 

128.90 11.76 

32.77 2.94 

96.13 8.82 

96.13 8.82 

96.13 8.82 

1.56 0.14 
1.56 0.14 

I 

,, 
31.03.2020 m 

(Audited) ;: lliLv .. ;;,,,,,, ,. " " 
!,:;; Rs. (In Lacs) 

5,510.88 

227.30 

5,738.18 

5,282.21 

(246.03) 

30.19 

96.65 

9.97 

320.68 

5,493.67 

244.51 

244.51 

244.51 

62.98 

181.52 

181.52 

181.52 

2.94 

2.94 



~ EARUM" """? PHARMA CE UTICALS UMlTEO 

EARUM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 
CIN:L24230GJ2012PLC071299 

I 

G-1, Ground Floor ,V R Complex ,Nr Sanathal Cross Road ,SPRing Road ,Sanathal ,Ahmedabad-382210 

REVISED BALANCE SHEET AS ON MARCH 31, 2021 

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

1 Shareholders Funds 

(a) Share Capital 

Particulars 

(b) Reserves and Surplus 

(c) Money Received Against Share Warrents 

2 Share Application Money Pending Allotment 

3 Non-Current Liabilities 

(a) Long-Term Borrowings 

(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net) 

(c) Other Long Term Liabilities 

(d) Long-Term Provisions 

4 Current Liabilities 

(a) Short-Term Borrowings 

(b) Trade Payables 
i) total outstanding dues to micro enterprise and small 

enterprise 

ii) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 

and small enterprise 

(c) Other Current Liabilities 

(d) Short-Term Provisions 
TOTAL>>>>> 

II. ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets 

1 (a) Fixed Assets 

(i) Tangible Assets 

(ii) Intangible Assets 
(iii) Capital Work-In-Progress 

(iv) Intangible Assets under Development 

(b) Non-Current Investments 

(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net) 

(d) Long-Term Loans and Advances 

(e) Other Non-Current Assets 

2 Current Assets 

(a) Current Investments 

(b) Inventories 
(c) Trade Receivables 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

(e) Short-Term Loans and Advances 

(f) Other Current Assets 
TOTAL>>>>> 

see accompanymg notes tormmg part or tne ~manc1a1 

Statements 

31.03.2021 

(Audited) 

Rs. (In Lacs) 

616.79 

833.33 

237.89 

1.07 

895.30 

129.42 

34.98 

38.16 
2,786.94 

76.09 

1,546.35 

1,067.30 

5.85 

61.92 

29.43 
2,786.94 

31.03.2020 

(Audited) 

..•.. Rs. (In Lacs) 

616.79 

824.51 

136.93 

1.07 

706.72 

1,151.24 

114.87 

63.58 
3,615.71 

79 .64 

302.70 

1,339.42 

1,695.38 

2.54 

104.22 

91.81 
3,615.71 
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-~EARUM ""? PHARMACEUTICALS UM11ED 

EARUM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 
CIN:l24230Gil2012PLC071299 

G-1, Ground Floor ,V R Complex ,Nr Sanathal Cross Road ,SPRing Roa-d':"',':'Sa_n_a-:th:-a":"I -,A":"h_m_e:-d-:ab:-a-d""-3~8""2":'2 .. 10~-...... .---l 

REVISED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS AT 31.03.2021 

PARTICULARS 

Cash flows from operating activities 

Profit before taxation 
Adjustments for: 
Depreciation 
Investment income 

Deferred tax Liability 

Interest expense 

Profit I (Loss) on the sale of property, plant & equipment 
Working capital changes: 
(Increase) I Decrease in trade and other receivables 

(Increase) I Decrease in inventories 

(increase) I Decrease in Short Term Loan & Advance 

(increase) I Decrease in Other Current Assets 

Increase I (Decrease) in Trade payables 
Increase I (Decrease) in Short term Provisions 

Increase I (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 

Cash generated from operations 

Interest paid 

Income taxes paid 

Dividends paid 
Net cash from operating activities 

Cash flows from investing activities 

Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 

Proceeds from sa le of equipment 

Acquisition of portfolio investments 

Investment income 
Net cash used in investing activities 

Cash flows from financing activities 

Proceeds from issue of share capital 

Proceeds from long-term borrowings 

Proceeds from Short-term borrowings 
Payment of Share Application Money 
Share Capital Issue With Security Premium 
Net cash used in financing activities 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 

31.03-2021 

11.76 

12.30 

628.08 

(206.93) 

42.30 
62.39 

(1,021.82) 
(25.42) 

(79.89) 

(484.18) 

(93 .05) 
(2.94) 

(580.17) 

302.70 
(8.76) 

293.94 

100.96 
188.58 

289.54 

3.31 

2.54 

5.85 

(Rs. In lacs) 

31.03.2020 

' 

244.51 

9.97 

-
-

96.65 

-

(610.86) 

(246.03) 
(20.76) 
(91.55) 

468.85 

(10.23) 

(25.55) 

(185.00) 

(96.65) 
(62.98) 

-
(344.63) 

(302.70) 
(42.06) 

(344.76) 

184.80 
(122.11) 

132.67 

480.47 
675.83 

(13.56) 

16.10 

2.54 



204. Harsh Avenue 
. M. PATEL & BROS. Navjivan Press Road 

CHARTEf\ED ACCOUNTANTS Nr Old H1gh Court Crossing. 
AHMEDABAD - 380 0 14 

E-mail : jmpatelc~a~~~y~a~h~o~o~.c:o~.i~n~~~~~~~~~~~~P_h_o_n_e~_(0~79~) _2_7_5_4_1_4_6~0 

Ref. No.: 
Date : 

Independent Auditor's Report (Unmodified Opinion) on Audited Revised Standalone Half Yearly 
FinanCial Results arid Year to Date Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT {Revised) 

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
EARUM PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 

Report on the audit of the Revised Standalone Financial Results 

Opinion 
We have audited the accompanying standalone half yearly revised financial results of Earum 
Pharmaceuticals Umited (the company) for the half year ended 31st March, 2021 and the year 
to date revised results for the period from 15

t April, 2020 to 315
t March, 2021, attached 

herewith, being submitted by the company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the 
SEBI (Listmg Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ("Listing 
Regulations"). 

In our op1n1on and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us 
these standalone financial results: 

are presented In accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the listing 
Regulations in this regard; and 

11 g1ve a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement 
principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards and other accounting 
prmciples generally accepted in India of the net profit/loss and other 
comprehensive income and other financial information for the half year ended 31st 
March, 2021 as well as the year to date revised results for the period from 1st April, 
2020 to 315

t March, 2021. 

Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under 
section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) . Our responsib1lit1es under those 
Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone 
Financial Results section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with 
the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India together with the 
ethical reqUirements.that are relevant to our audit of the financial results under the provisions 
of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
respons1b11it1es in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe t ~{~ 
the aud1t evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a baSIS fa . · ~· 101)'.:? 
opinion. ;( £ 

n C.A. J. U. PATEl 
~ 1 1 
y; :9-s-
~~~ 
~D~A.a;..C-



Management's Responsibilities for the Standalone Revised Financial Results 

These half yearly revised financial results as well as the year to date standalone revised 
financial results have been prepared on the basis of the Interim financial statements. The 
Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the preparation of these financial results that 
give a true and fair view of the net profit/loss and other comprehensive income and other 
fmanc1al mformat1on 'in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India 
including Accounting Standard prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 , read 
w1th relevant rules 1ssued there under and other accounting principles generally accepted in 
India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the listing Regulations. This responsibility also 
includes maintenance o"f adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the 
Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and 
other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making 
judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and 
mamtenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring 
the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and 
presentation of the standalone revised financial results that give a true and fair view and are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the standalone revised financial results, the Board of Directors are responsible 
for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, 
matters related to gomg concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the 

Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no 
reahst1c alternative but to do so. 

The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's fmancial reporting 
process. 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Revised Financial Results 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone revised 
financial results as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs 
will always detect a matenal misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud 
or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these revised 
standalone financial results. 

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 



to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern 
basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material 
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the 
Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material 
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the 
related disclosures in the financial results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to 
mod1fy our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the 
date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the 
Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone revised 
financial results, including the disclosures, and whether the financial results represent 
the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any 
significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied 
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with 
them all relationships and other matters that may reasonabiy be thought to bear on our 
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards. 

Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: 02/08/2021 

FOR, J M PATEL & BROS., 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 
FIRM REGISTRATION NO.: 107707W 

\ lt \..t \_\... \..."-'- t lo..... .._ 
CA JASHWANT M. PATEL 
M. NO.: 030161 
UDIN:21030161~PY6099 



@ 

EARUM 
PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 

Notes: 

Corporate Office : 
A-11 06, Empire Business Hub, 
Nr. AUDA Water Tank, Science City Road, 
Sola, Ahmedabad-380060. Gujarat, India 
CIN No. : ~4230GJ2012PLC071299 

L The revised financial results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were 
thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their respective 
meetings held on 02.08.2021 and audited by the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company. 

2. The previous year figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary 
to make them comparable with the current period figures. The figures of second 
half of the year are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of 
the full financial year and the published year to-date figures up to the first half 
year ended on 30.09.2020 of the current financial year. 

3. The Company is operating Pharmaceutical Trading. The requirement of AS-17-
"Segment Reporting", is not applicable to the company as it is engaged in single 
business segment. 

4. After declaration of COVID-19 as pandemic by World Health Organization, its 
impact is already visible on multiple sectors in India and our Company is not an 
exception. The Management of the company has already carried out initial 
assessment of impact on business operations. This is a short-term disruption and 
company does not foresee medium to long term risks. The Company will 
continue as going concern and honor its financial commitments as and when 
they fall due for payment. 

5. Tax expenses includes current tax and deferred tax. 
6. The figures for the previous periods have been regrouped / reclassified 

wherever necessary to confirm with the current period's classification. 
7. Cashflow for the year ended March 31, 2021 is attached herewith. 

DATE: 02.08.2021 
PLACE: AHMEDABAD 

For EARUM PHARMACEUTICA ED 

BH 
MANAGING DIRECTOR 

[DIN: 02516641] 

Reg. Office: G1, VR Complex, Nr. Sanathal Cross Road, SPRing Road, Sanathal, Ahmedabad-382210, Gujarat (INDIA) 
Phone: +91 -79-48402525 I Email: earumpharma@gmail.com, I Web.: www.earumpharma.com 



@ 

EARUM 
PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 

August 02, 2021 

To 
The BSE Limited 
Corporate Relation Department 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai-400001. 

Corporate Office : 
A-11 06, Empire Business Hub, 
Nr. AUDA Water Tank, Science City Road, 
Sola, Ahmedabad-380060. Gujarat, India 
CIN No. : E_4230GJ20 12PlC071299 

Sub: Declaration of Unmodified Audit Report pursuant to Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 

Scrip Code: 542724 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to provision of Regulation 33(3) (d) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 20 15, we hereby declare and confirm that Mfs. J.M.Patel & Bros., 

Chartered Accountants, Ahmedabad (FRN: 107707W), Statutory Auditors of the Company, 

have issued an Audit Report with Unmodified Opinion on Revised Audited Financial Results of 
the Company for the half year and year ended March 31, 2021. 

Kindly take this declaration on your records. 

Thanking you. 

R Off.lce. Gl VR Complex Nr. Sanathal Cross Road, SPRing Road, Sanathal, Ahmedabad-382210, Gujarat pNDIA) 
eg. · , ' ·1 1 w b · ww earumpharma com Phone : + 91· 79-48402525 1 Email : earumpharma@gma1 .com, e .. w · · 


